
OPINIONS OF THE ATIORNEY GENERAL 57 

trict must agree to the indebtedness. 
Commenting on this control the Su­
preme Court said in State ex 'l"el. Pen­
insula Security Co. v. Board of County 
Commissioners, supra: 

"In view of the laxity of the pro­
visions of the section providing for 
the organization of the volunteer 
hose company, in which there is no 
limitation whatever as to the num­
ber of persons that may so organize 
the company, whether representative 
of the whole community or not, and 
even without the Il"equirement that 
they be residents of the community, 
whereby they would be enabled to 
take action to force a levy of a tax 
upon all the property of the com­
munity without limitation as to a­
mount if the prOvisions of Section 
2081, as amended, are mandatory, 
there would be no possible check 
upon the expenditures of such a com­
pany so organized and no protection 
whatever to the citizens of the com­
munity against an excessive and ex­
travagant taxation. It is incon­
ceivable that the legislature intended 
that a comparatively small number 
of persons should have the power 
and authority to compel the levy of 
a tax upon a majority of the people 
within the same community without 
their consent and without such a 
tax being authorized by some res­
ponsible authority having discretion 
to review the circumstances and de­
termine whether OIl" not a company so 
organized may be truly representa­
tive of the community in whioh it 
is organized and thereby speak the 
sentiments of the community as a 
whole; and yet such would be the 
result if the board of county commis­
sioners had no discretion in the mat­
ter. By holding that the Board of 
county commissioners has such a dis­
cretion, the only method by whioh 
a reasonable check can be had upon 
taxation for fire department purpos­
es in Unincorporated towns is pre­
served." 

It is therefore my opinion that there 
are only two methods of financing 
equipment for a fire district, and that 
these arc: 

OJ Ihe levying and r<.llecting of 
the special tax pro'Tided !n Section 11-
2008 prlo!' to the purchase of the equip­
ment, thereby operating upon a cash 

basis, or (2) The selling of bonds as 
provided in Sec. 11-2010 through 11-
2019, R. C. M. 1947. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN 
Attorney General 

Opinlon No. 41 

Counties---Board of County 
Commissioners-County Property, 

Management of-Court House 
Ground9-P.w-ki'lg Area 

Held: That the Board of County Com­
missioners has authOlify and 
discretion to convert a portion 
of the court house grounds for 
use a& a parking area for county 
purposes. 

M •. Charles B Sa,r.de 
County Attor.ley 
Yellowstone County 
Billings, Montana 

Dear Mr. Sande: 

October 15, 1951. 

You have requested my opmlOn as 
to whether or not the County Commis­
sioners have authority to convert a 25 
foot strip of the court house grounds 
adjacent to an alley for use as a park­
ing area. 

Section 16-1007, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1947, autho'l"izes the County 
Commissioners t;) obtain real and per­
Sl)nru property necessary for the use 
of the county and to "preserve, take 
care of, manage and control the same." 

Sections 16-1008 and 16-100SA, as 
amended by Chapter 5, Montana Session 
laws, 1949, authorizes the Board of 
County Commissioners t() "cause to be 
erected, fumished and maintained, a 
court house, jail, etc." (Emphasis sup­
plied) 

Section 16-1024 cluthcrizes the Board 
of County CommiSSIOners to "represent 
the county, and have the care of the 
county property, '!tnd the management 
of the business and concems of the 
county in all cases where no other pro­
vision is made by law." 

Finally, Section 16-1027 authorizes 
the BoarJ of Count] Commissioners 
"to perform all other acts and things 
required by law not in this title enum­
erated, or which may be necessary to 
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the full discharge of the duties of the 
chief executive authority of the coun­
ty government." 

While it is clear that there is no 
speCific statute giving the Board of 
County Commissioners power or au­
thority to establish a parking lot at 
the court house for the use of the coun­
ty, it is equally clear that such au­
thority may be implied from the oft­
repeated legislative statement of re­
sponsibility in the Board for the care, 
managemant and maintenance of the 
county property. It should be noted, too 
that there is no specific statutory au­
t.hority for the county tv plant and 
maintain 'a lawn around the court 
house. Yet no one would question the 
authority of a county so to do. 

While you make no mention in your 
statement of request as to the means 
which will be employed to do the work 
of conversion of an area to a parking 
area, it is presumed herein that such 
means ·will be subjected to the limita­
tions and restrictions prescribed by law 
with reference to expenditure and 
labor. 

The matter of authority is so clearly 
established by the above cited sec­
tions that an extended discussion or 
citation of authority is unnecessary. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the 
Board of County Commissioners has 
authority and discretion to convert a 
portion of the court house grounds for 
use as a parking area for county pur­
poses. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 42 

Counties-Vacation Leave of 
Employees. 

Held: That an employee who has ac­
cumulated thirty days of vaca­
tion leave may use up to fif­
teen days of the total and may 
again accumulate an additional 
fifteen days leave up to a maxi­
mum of thirty days as provid­
ed by law. 

Mr. J. J. McIntosh 
County Attorney 
Rosebud County 
Forsyth, Montana 

October 18, 1951. 

Dear Mr. McIntosh: 

This will acknowledge receipt of 
your recent letter in which you re­
quested my opinion on whether a 
county employee may take fifteen days 
of his accumulated vacation leave of 
thirty days this year and save the bal­
ance of the fifteen days until next 
year. 

At the outset I call your attention 
to my recent opinion, Opinion No. 37, 
Volume 24, Official Opinions of the 
Attorney General, a copy of which I 
am enclosing. 

Chapter 131, Session Laws of 1949, 
provided that each employee of any 
county is entitled to annual vacation 
with full pay at the rate of one and 
one-quarter working days for each 
month of service. Section 2 of this act 
provided: 

"Such annual vacation leave may 
be accumulated to a total not to ex­
ceed thirty working days." 

Hence, it is clear from Section 2 of 
the Act that the legislature contem­
plated that an employee might not, for 
one reason or ,another, take the full 
fifteen working days of leave to which 
he would be entitled each year. He 
could forego ·all, or part of his vaca­
tion leave and the unused portion could 
accumulate up to a I.la.;;:imum of thirty 
days. 

Although the legislature amended 
ohapter 131, supra, in the last session 
by enacting Chapter 152, Session Laws 
of 1951, this amendment does not affect 
our present problem. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that an 
employee who has accumulated thirty 
days of vacation leave may use up to 
fifteen days of the total and may again 
accumulate an additional fifteen days 
leave up to a maximum of thirty days 
as provided by law. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNOLD H. OLSEN, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 43 

School Districts-Board of Trustees 
-Tort Liability-Liability Insurance 

Held: (1) Neither school districts 
nor Boards of Trustees are lia­
able in tort for injuries arising 
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